






























2. The relative excess number of individuals in each state, compared to the total excess 
number of unemployed individuals in all states. For this factor, the timeframe for 
comparison is the 12-month period, October 2016 through September 2017. No 
comparison to ASU excess is performed for this data factor. 

3. The relative number of individuals in each state who have been unemployed for 15 
weeks or more, compared to the total number of individuals in all states who have 
been unemployed for 15 weeks or more. For this factor, the timeframe for 
comparison is the 12-month period, October 2016 through September 2017. 

WIOA sec. 132(b)(2)(B)(iii)(I) requires the Dislocated Worker formula to adopt a 90 
percent minimum of the prior year allotment percentage. WIOA also provides that no 
state may receive an allotment that is more than 130 percent of the allotment percentage 
for the state for the previous year under section 132(b )(2)(B)(iiiXII). 

B. PY 2018 Funding WIOA Agreement/NOAs. For PY 2018, Congress appropriated 
funds for this program in two portions for both formula funds and National Reserve 
funds. For state fonnula funds, $180,860,000 is available for obligation on July 1, 2018 
(PY 2018), and $860,000,000 is available for obligation on October 1, 2018 (FY 2019). 
For the National Reserve, which includes funds for the outlying areas, $20,859,000 is 
available for obligation on July 1, 2018 (PY 2018), and $200,000,000 is available for 
obligation on October 1, 2018 (FY 2019). After reductions associated with evaluations 
and program integrity the amount available for state formula funds on July 1, 2018 is 
$180,860,000 and on October 1, 2018 is $856,345,000. For the National Reserve, the 
amount available on July 1, 2018 is reduced to $20,859,000 and on October 1, 2018 is 
$199,150,000. Allotments to states and outlying areas are prorated based on the two 
amounts for fonnula funds and National Reserve, respectively. ETA will issue 
allotments in two NOAs (subject to the state submitting an approved State Plan under 
sections 102 or 103 ofWIOA): one for July 1, 2018, under the PY 2018 WIOA grant 
agreement, and the other for October I, 2018, also under the PY 2018 WIOA grant 
agreement (see Attachment H). 

C. Sub-State Allocations. States will distribute Dislocated Worker Activities funds for PY 
2018 among local workforce areas (subject to the Governor's reservation ofup to 25 
percent for statewide Rapid Response activities under WIOA sec. 133(a)(2) and the 15 
percent limitation for statewide employment and training activities), in accordance with 

the provisions in WIOA section 133 and the approved State Plan. States must calculate 
up to 15 percent for statewide activities on the total allotment for PY 2018. 

In allocating WIOA Dislocated Worker funds to local areas for PY 2018, States must 
ensure the State policy articulated in the approved State Plan remains consistent with 
this guidance. See Attachment C-1 for a description of sub-state allocation formulas. 
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Governors continue to prescribe the Dislocated Worker formula for sub-state 
allocations. 

Under WIOA, the data factors that must be included have not changed from those under 
WIA, and are: 

• insured unemployment data, 
• unemployment concentrations, 
• plant closing and mass layoff data, 
• declining industries data, 
• farmer-rancher economic hardship data, and 
• long-term unemployment data. 

A State may assign zero weight to a factor only where the state is able to demonstrate it 
does not have an appropriate data source to accurately reflect state needs for a given 
data factor. For example, the Bureau of Labor Statistics no longer produces the plant 
closing and mass layoff data, one of the six data factors WIOA requires. We recognize 
that an accurate source of such data is no longer available at the national level. Some 
states have sub-state administrative data available and others do not. In order to assign 
a weight of zero to a data factor, such as the plant closing and mass layoff data factor, 
the state must include the following information in their State Plan: 

• An inventory of available national or state-level data sources germane to the data 
factor; 

• A discussion of why the available data sources are inadequate for the purposes of 
assigning a weight to a given data factor; and 

• A description of how the Governor's formula is appropriate to distribute funds 
equitably throughout the state. 

(Note that weighting a data factor at zero percent is not allowable under any other 
circumstance.) 

WIOA requires the use of a minimum percentage (or stop loss) (see WIOA sec. 
l 33(b )(2)(B)(iii)). A local workforce area must receive an allocation percentage that 
is no less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage of the local area for the 
two preceding years. In the event of a shortage of funds, states must obtain the amounts 
necessary to increase the allocations to local areas to comply with this provision by 
proportionately reducing the allocations to other local areas. The minimum percentage 
methodology states use for Dislocated Worker funds is the same minimum percentage 
methodology used in the sub-state Youth and Adult allocation formulas. States are not 
required to use a maximum percentage ( or stop gain), but may use one if desired. 
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D. Transfers of Funds. See 5.D. above. 

E. Re-allotment of Funds. WIOA sec. 132(c) requires the Secretary of Labor to recapture 
and reaUot Dislocated Worker program formula funds based on State obligation levels 
at the end of the first program year of use (ET A reallots in accordance with 20 CFR 
683.135. PY 2017 funds are only available for Federal obligation until the end of the 
program year, and so the Secretary does not have authority to re-obligate PY 2017 funds 
after the first program year. Therefore, any re-allotment of funds requires the use of PY 
2018 funds. In other words, the Department will reallot PY 2018 Dislocated Worker 
formula funds among states during PY 2018 based on state obligations of PY 2017 
funds made during PY 2017. 

1. WIOA sec. 134(a)(2)(A)(ii) gives States the flexibility to use PY 2017 Rapid 
Response funds that are not obligated by the end of PY 2017 for statewide 
activities. Per WIOA sec. 132(c), states must still obligate 80 percent of their PY 
2017 Dislocated Worker program formula funds, which includes Rapid Response 
funds, by June 30, 2018 or potentially have PY 2018 funds recaptured and re­
allotted to states who have obligated 80 percent of their PY 2017 funds. 

2. The term obligation is defined at 2 CFR 200.71. The funds a state allocates to 
local areas are state obligations. States report aggregate allocations to the local 
areas on the Local Dislocated Worker ETA 9130 (F) financial reports, along with 
obligations by local areas of those funds. 

7. Wagner-Peyser ES Final Allotments. The appropriated level for PY 2018 for grants for the 
ES programs totals was $666,413,000. After reducing the appropriation by $833,000 for 
evaluations and $1,999,000 for program integrity, $663,581,000 is available for the ES 
programs. After determining the funding for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands, 
ETA calculates allotments to states using the fonnula set forth at section 6 of the Wagner­
Peyser Act (29 U.S.C. 49e). ETA based PY 2018 formula allotments on each state's share of 
calendar year 2017 monthly averages of the Civilian Labor Force (CLF) and unemployment. 
The distribution of Wagner-Peyser Act funds for PY 2018 includes $661,963,420 for states, 
as well as $1,617,580 for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands. Attachment I shows 
the distribution of PY 2018 ES fonnula amounts by state compared to PY 2017. 

Section 7(a) of the Wagner-Peyser Act (49 U.S.C. § 49f(a)) authorizes states to use 90 
percent of the funds allotted to a State for labor exchange services, and other career services 
such as job search and placement services to job seekers; appropriate recruitment services for 
employers; program evaluations; developing and providing labor market and occupational 
infonnation; developing management information systems; and administering the work test 
for unemployment insurance claimants. 

Section 7(b) of the Wagner-Peyser Act (49 U.S.C. § 49f(b)), states that 10 percent of the 
funds allotted to a state must be reserved for use by the Governor to provide perfonnance 
incentives for public employment service offices and programs, provide services for groups 
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with special needs, and provide for the extra costs of exemplary models for delivering 
services of the type described in section 7{a) and models for enhancing professional 
development and career advancement opportunities of state agency staff. 

8. Workforce Information Grants (WI Gs). Total funds for PY 2018 are $32,000,000. After 
reducing the total by $96,000 for program integrity, $31,904,000 is available for Workforce 
Information Grants. Funds are distributed to states by administrative formula with $176,570 
for Guam and the United States Virgin Islands. Guam and the United States Virgin Islands 
allotment amounts are partially based on CLF data from the BLS Current Population Study. 
The remaining funds are distributed to the states with 40 percent distributed equally to all 
States, and 60 percent distributed based on each State's share of the CLF for the 12 months 
ending September 2017. Attachment J contains the allotment amounts. 

9. Submission Requirements. In order to achieve greater efficiency and as part of ET A's 
ongoing effort to streamline the mandatory grant award process, all States and outlying areas 
are required to submit an electronically signed copy of an SF- 424, Application for Federal 
Assistance, through Grants.gov for~ WIOA funding stream under Funding Opportunity 
Numbers (henceforth, in sections 9 through 11 of this TEGL, references to "states" shall be 
read to include outlying areas): 

• ETA-TEGL-PY-YOUTH-2018 [CFDA 17.259] 
• ETA-TEGL-PY-FY-ADULT-2018 [CFDA 17.258] 
• ETA-TEGL-PY-FY-DW-2018 [CFDA 17.278] 

· An electronically submitted SF-424 through Grants.gov constitutes an official signed 
document and must reflect the amount for each WIOA funding stream {Youth, Adult, and 
Dislocated Worker). The closing date for receipt of each SF-424 is June 8, 2018. 

The PY 2018 "base" allotment of WIOA Adult and Dislocated Worker funds will be awarded 
during the period of availability beginning July 2018. The FY 20 I 9 "advance" allotment will 
be awarded in the period of availability starting October 2018. A copy of the executed PY 
2018 WIOA Agreement will be available upon award of funds. 

All states must submit an electronically signed SF-424, Application for Federal Assistance, 
through Grants.gov for each ES funding program under Funding Opportunity Numbers: 

• ETA-TEGL-ES-2018 [CFDA 17.207] 
• ETA-TEGL-WIG-2018 [CFDA 17.207] 

Note that W/Gs have specific grant deliverable requirements not outlined in this document. A 
forthcoming TEGL will list these grant deliverable requirements. States must follow the 
instructions in this TEGL to receive W/Gsfunding, including submission ofSF-424s. 

An electronically submitted SF-424 through Grants.gov constitutes an official signed 
document and must reflect the amount for each ES program (Wagner-Peyser ES Program and 
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Workforce Information Grants). The closing date for receipt of each ES program SF-424 is 
July 13, 2018. ETA will award the Wagner-Peyser Employment Service Program and 
Workforce Information Grant funds in July 2018. A copy of the executed PY 2018 ES 
Agreement will be available upon award of funds. 

10. Grants.gov Submission Process. States must submit the SF-424, Application for Federal 
Assistance, through Grants.gov. States needing to register with Grants.gov may do so here: 
https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/grantors/grantor-registration.html. Registration is a one­
time process, and States that already have a Grants.gov account do not need to register again. 

To submit the required SF-424s, States must: 

a) Select the SEARCH GRANTS tab on the Grants.gov homepage. 
b) Under the section, BASIC SEARCH CRITERIA, States enter the Funding 

Opportunity Number referenced above in Section 9 for each WIOA funding 
stream (i.e. "ETA-TEGL-PY-YOUTH_-18"). 

c) Select the link to the applicable Opportunity Number provided in the search 
results. 

d) Select the PACKAGE tab. 
e) Under the ACTIONS column. select APPLY. 

Submitting the SF-424 through Grants.gov constitutes an electronically signed SF-424, 
Application for Federal Assistance. For each funding stream, the Estimated Funding section 
of the SF-424 (item # 18) must reflect the exact amount of the designated state allotment, 
referenced in the attachments to this TEGL. Additionally, Item #1 lofthe SF-424 must 
include the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number (CFDA) for the applicable 
WIOA funding stream, which is referenced above in Section 9. 

This submission process can be complicated and time-consuming. As such, the Department 
strongly encourages states to initiate the process as soon as possible, in order to allow time to 
resolve unanticipated technical problems. 

Submission requirements stipulate that all applicants for Federal grant and funding 
opportunities must have a Data Universal Numbering System (D-U-N-S®) number, and must 
supply their D-U-N-S® number on the SF-424. 

Before submitting, states must also ensure its registration with the System for Award 
Management (SAM) is current. (SAM replaced the Central Contractor Registry.) States can 
find instructions for registering with SAM at https://www.sam.gov. An awardee must 
maintain an active SAM registration with current information at all times during which it has 
an active Federal award or an application under consideration. To remain registered in the 
SAM database after the initial registration, states must review and update the registration at 
least every 12 months from the date of initial registration. Failure to register with SAM and 
maintain an active account will result in Grants.gov rejecting your submission. 
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For technical issues encountered during application submission, states may call 
800-518-4726 or 606-545-5035 to speak to a Customer Support Representative, or email 
support@grants.gov. The Contact Center is open 24 hours a day, seven days a week, but 
closes on federal holidays. 

States should e-mail all submission questions to Tammy Edwards, Grants Management 
Specialist, at Edwards.Tammy.A@dol.gov. The email must reference the specific Funding 
Opportunity Number, and include a contact name, email address, and phone number. 

11. Reporting. For the WIOA formula programs, states are required to submit the seven 
designated WIOA quarterly financial status reports covering funds received for each of the 
programs (including separate reports for each of the fund year periods for the Adult and 
Dislocated Worker Activities programs, July 1 funds and October 1 funds). These seven 
WIOA quarterly financial reports cover financial data for statewide Youth, statewide Adult, 
statewide Dislocated Worker, statewide Rapid Response (Dislocated Worker activities), local 
Youth, local Adult, and local Dislocated Worker activities. The Department also requires 
states to submit the designated financial reports each quarter for the Wagner-Peyser Act 
funds and the Workforce Information Grant funds. 

In addition to the reporting requirements listed above, United States Virgin Islands and states 
and local workforce areas affected by Hurricanes Harvey, hma, and Maria must report 
expenditures of funds transferred between PY 2016 and PY 2017 WIOA Youth, Adult, and 
Dislocated Worker programs. Grantees already report expenditures resulting from funds 
transferred between Adult and Dislocated Worker programs on field 11.c of the 
corresponding ET A-9130 report. Report all other expenditures resulting from funds 
transferred between Youth and other program funds in data field "12. Remarks" section of 
the corresponding ETA-9130 Report. For example, if Youth funds are expended on adult or 
dislocated worker program activities, the state must report such expenditures and which 
program they were expended on in field 12 of the Local Youth- ETA-9130 (B) report. 
Likewise if Adult funds are expended on local Youth activities, the state must report such 
expenditures and which program they were expended on in field 12 of the Local Adult -
ETA-9130(D) report, because I l.c of that report can only be used to report expenditure of 
Adult funds on dislocated worker activities. 

See additional guidance and instructions in TEGL No. 2-16, Revised ETA-9130 Financial 
Report, Instructions, and Additional Guidance, at the following link: 
https://wdr.doleta.gov/directives/corr doc.cfm?DOCN=5 l 56. 

12. Inquiries. Questions regarding these allotments may be directed to the appropriate Regional 
Office. Information on allotments and planning requirements may also be found on the ETA 
Web site at http://www.doleta.gov. 
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13. Attachments. 

A. Program Year 2018 Funding 

B. WIOA and Wagner-Peyser Statutory Fonnula Descriptions for State Allotments 

C. WIOA Statutory and Discretionary Formulas for Sub-State Allocations 

D. WIOA Youth Activities Allotments, 
PY 2018 vs PY 2017 

E. WIOA Adult Activities Allotments, 
PY 2018 VS PY 2017 

F. WIOA Adult Activities PY 2018 Allotments, 
July 1 and October 1 Funding 

G. WIOA Dislocated Worker Activities AIJotments, 
PY 2018 vs. PY 2017 

H. WIOA Dislocated Worker Activities PY 2018 Allotments, 
July 1 and October 1 Funding 

I. Employment Service (Wagner-Peyser) Allotments, 
PY 2018 vs PY 2017 

J. Workforce lnfonnation Grants Allotments, 
PY 2018 vs PY 2017 
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The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (Public Law 113-128)• 

PROGRAM YEAR 2018 FUNDING 

Attachment A 

PY 2018 WIOA fundrntJ is made availab~ through tM Coruolidatrd Appropnobons Act 1018 {Public Law 115 141) doted March 23, 2018. •• 
PurJuant to the Consolrdattd Appropriations Act 2018, ETA transferrrd 115" of 1hr funding appropnatedfor Tro,mng and Employm,mt 
Services (TES} from t~ Youth, Adult and Dislocated Wortrr programs to tM ~portmtt11's Chief Evoluation Off,crr before ollotments to 
srates -re ca/culattd Add,tionally, thi, Secretary w,it resrrvr 0.3" of thtse d,scretionory approprrotion in order to carry out ochvlties 
related to progrr,m intl!Qri ty 

BASE (PY 2018) ADVANCE {FY 2019) 

Appropriated and made ava-table on,._,,. 1 a,,d Ju y 1 lhrough !he 
Consolidated Appropr,at ons Act. 2018 dated March 23, 2018 

Funded : n the !he eonsor dated Approp, atlons Act. 2018. enacted 
March 23, 2018 but not made awilable until October 1. 2018 The 

FV 2019 appropr,atlon c:an enact rescissions or temporary reduct1ons 

onlhesefunds 

PY 2018 Allotments= Base {PY 2018) + Advance (FY 2019) 

April 1, 2018 

R.tea .. 100'6 of P,Ollam 'l!t•• 
2018Yauth fuods 

PY 2018 Youth Allotments 

July 1, 2018 

Re'ease appro•imately 13" of 

Pi og,am Year 2018 Adult fun~ 

October 1, 2018 

Re rase a ppr OK mat~ y 117" of Prcg•am Year 2018 Adi# I fund,. or 

when lhe FV 2019 apprap,,atJon passes 

PY 2018 Adult Allotments 

July 1, 2018 
Re'ease approx mate y 1""' of 
Program Yea, 2018 Os ocated 
Workers l unds 

- -

October 1, 2018 

Re-ease 1ppr00< mate'y 83"or Program Yea, 2018 0 s ocated 

Worke<s funds or when the FY 2019 apl)'opl at on passes 

PY 2018 Dislocated Workers Allotments 

f-Y 1019 Adv~nCP fund, i ,e .tvailihle fo, obl~at KWI\ i nd Pxpend1tUU!\ 01'I Of ~her October 1 2018. 

O.tlrys ;. ;.....,, the FY 2019 l\d..,,, e fund, ~ occu, ;f thete k • no •ppto~ OOL (budget) app<opriation. 

• Authorizi,. lqlsla1ian such as WIOA Public Law 113 • 128 estabHshes policies and fundi"8 nm:ts fo, programs and agenoes 

• • ~ legislation g,ve,, Departments authority to obligate and e•pend federal funds related to the program authomat,ons. 

Appropnations an further restr,ct the purpose, bme. and amount of th1! p,og,am authonzations and through lheAntl-Defioency Act. 
Departments are prol,;bted from overoblipbng or ov~rs,pend"ng an app,op,iation Appropriat,ons legislation would ind ude the 

Consolidated Approp,,at,ons Act. 2018 (P. L 115 141), enacted March 23, 2018. 
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Attachment 8 

U.S.DepartmentofLabor 
Employment and Training Admlnlstrallon 

Workforce lnnovadon and Opportunity Act (WIOA} and Wagner-Peyser Act Statutory Formulas ror State Allotments 

State Allotment Formula Descriptions - FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

WIOA Yoa .. Ac:llvllies 
Fonn11/11: 
1/3: Stale relalive share of total unemployed in areas of substantial unemploymenl (ASU) (average 12 months ending 6/30) 
I /3: State relalive share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 6/30) 
1/3: State relative share of disadvantaged youth (American Community Survey 2011-201 S) 
Mlni•11.u: 
(a) If tocal amount available for States is SI billion or less: 

State allotmenl cannot be less than 
(I) 90 ~• of State relative share of prior year funding 
(2) 0.25 percent of total available funds for States 

(b) If total amount av~ilable for Stales exceeds SI billion: 
State allotment cannot be less than 
(I) 90 percent of State relative share of prior year funding· 
(2) 2014 allotment amount (Nol applicable for Adult minimum) 
(J) O.J percent oflirsl SI billion plus 0.4 pcn:cnt of amount over SI billion 

Max/•11•: 
I JO,~ of Slate relative share of prior year funding 

WIOA Adult AcdvlCiet 
Sarne as Y oulb Activities, except 
(a) Formula uses disadvantaged ADULTS instead of YOUTH 
(b) Threshold for selecting minimum provisions is S960 million instead of$ I billion 

WIOA Dlsloc~ Worken 
For•11f11: 
I /3: State relative shlue of total unemployed (average 12 months ending 09/30) 
1/3: Stale relative share of excess unemployed (average 12 months ending 09/30) 
1/3: Slate relative share of long-term unemployed (average 12 mon1hs ending 09/30) 
Minimum: 90 percent of Stale relative share of prior year funding 
Maximum: 130 pcn:ent of Slate relalivc share of prior year funding 

Employment Service (Wagner-Peyser Acl) 
For.ulafor 97" of funds: 

2/3: State relative share of civilian labor force (average 12 monlhs ending 9/JO (preliminary) or 12/31 (final)) 
1/3: Stale relative share of total unemployment (average 12 months ending 9/30 (preliminary) or 12/J I (final)) 
Minimums: 

(a) 90 percenl of Stale relative share of prior year funding 
(b) 0.28 percent of total available funds for Stales 

Maximum: None 
Distrlbutiotf of J" of funds: 

(I) States wilh civilian labor force below l million and under the national median civilian labor force density receive an amount which, when 
added to lhcir share of lhc 97 percent portion, will result in an amount equal to 100 percent of their relative share of the prior year 
funding. 

(2) Remaining States losing in rcla11vc share receive a share of the remaining funds prorated based on the amount needed lo achieve I 00 
percent of their relalive share of prior year funding. 

Formula Data Factor Deflnidons 
WloA Yo11th and Adnli. Programs 

ASU: contiguous areas with unemployment rate of 6.5 percent or more 
Excess unemployed: higher of: 

(I) excess unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.5 percent) in ASU's; or 
(2) excess unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.S percent) in all areas 

Disadvantaged adults: individuals, age 22-72, meeting (or member of family mccting): 
Census poveny level or 
70 percent of lower living standartl income level (U.Sll.). 

Disadvantaged youth: indiVJduals, age 16-21, meeting (or member of family meeting): 
Census poveny level or 
70 percent of lower living standard income level (Ll..Sll.). 

WIOA Dlslocaled Worken Prognm 
Excess unemployed: unemploymenl ID excess of 4.5 perccnl 
Long-lerm unemployed: number unemployed IS or more weeks 

Employme11t Service (Wagner-Peyser) - Self-explanatory 

B-1 



U. S.DepartmentofLabor 
Employment and Training Administration 

FOR USE IN SUB-STATE ALLOCATION FORMULAS 

AttacbmeDt C-1 

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Statutory and Dlscredonary Formulas for Sub State AUocadons 

Sub-State Allocations Statutory Formula Descriptions 

WIOA Voutb Activities 
Formula: 
I /3: Local area relative share of total unanployed in arcns of sub!itantial unemployment (ASU) (average 12 months coding 6/30) 
1/3: Local area rclotivc shore or excess WIClllploycd (average 12 months ending 6/30) 
1/3: Local area relative share of disadvantaged youlh (American Community Survey 20 I 1-2015) 
Minimums: 
A local area may not receive an allocation percentage Iha! is less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage or the past 2 years. 
Maximum: Not allowed 

WIOA Adult Activities 
Same as Youth Activities, except 

Fonnula uses disadvantaged ADULTS instead of YOUTI I 

WIOA Dislocated Worken 
Formula: 
Funds to local areas must be allocated based on a fonnula created by the Governor using the following 6 data factors: 

(I) Insured unemployment data 
(2) Unemployment concentrations 
(3) Plan! closing and mass la)'OfT data 
(4) Declining industries data 
(5) Farmer-rancher economic hardship dala 
(6) Long-lenn unemployment data 

The fonnula will use the mosl appropriate data available 
Weighting a factor zero is not pcrmiued unless a rational is presented in an approved Slate Plan. 
Minimum: 
A local area may not receive an allocation percentage lhal is less than 90 percent of the average allocation percentage of the past 2 years. 

Maximum: Not required. but allowed 

Sub-State Allocations Discretionary Formula Descriptions for Youth and Adult Activities 

WIOA Youth Activities 
Formula: 
No less than 70 percent of the funds wiU be distn"butcd as stated in the statutory fonnula; 
1/3: Local area relative share of lotal unemployed m areas or substantial unemployment (ASU) (avcruge 12 monlbs ending 6/30) 
I /3: Local area relative share of excess unemployed (avcruge 12 months ending 6/30) 
1/3: Local area rclalive share of disadvantaged youth (American Community Survey 20 I 1-2015) 
No more I ban 30 percent of the remaining funds will be dislt'ibuled using additional data related lo both: 

(1) Excess youlh poverty in urban, rural, and suburban local areas; and 
(2) Excess unemploymenl above the State average in urban, rural, and suburban local areas 

Minlm1111U: 
Statutory fonnula minimum must be applied to 70 percent or greater funds, or to the entire allocation. 
Maximum: Not allowed 

WJOA Adult Acdvltfes 
Same as Youlb Activities, except 

Fonnula uses disadvantaged ADULTS instead of YOlITH and EXCESS POVERTY instead of excess YOlJTH poverty 

Formula Data Factor Definitions 

WJOA Yolltll and Adults Programs 
ASU: contiguous areas with unemployment rare of 6.5 percent or more 
Excess unemployed: higher of. 

(I) excess unemployed (unemployment in excess of 4.S percent) in ASU's; or 
(2) excess unemployed (unemploymcnl in excess of 4.5 percent) in all areas 

Disadvantaged adulrs: individuals, age 22-72, meeting (or member offamily meeting): 
Census poverty level or 70 pateut of lower living standard income level (LLSll.). 

Disadvantaged youth: individuals, age 16-21, meeting (or member of family mceting): 
Census poverty level or 70 percent of lower living standard income level (LI.Sil.). 
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WIOA Youth and Adult Sub-State Allocations: 
Must be allocated to local areas per 

Formula or Discretionary rules 

-- ..... 

States must choose one of 
these allocation methods 

Atuchm,nt C l 

Formula Allocation: 
. _Must be equally split 

Discretionary Allocation: 

I 
3 

ASU 

I 
3 

I 
3 

Exceu Otsactvanuctd 
Uncn,ploymfnt Adu II/Youth 

Mltumum pe,ce,1uge (stop loss) ~""'"' 

Ratio Split 
~70% 

Must be split in equal parts and must 
total no less than 70% of total funding 

I 

3 

ASU 

3 

Exceu 
Untmployment 

I 
3 

~~NI 
Aclult/Vt)uth 

Minimum Ptr<en~e (stop Ion) ilPPbes 

C-2 

+ 

S30% 

May be split at any ratio 
using both factors but 
no more than 30% of 

total funding_ 

uress huu 
Unemp6oyment Vout~rty 

MllllfflUm pefttnt• (stop loss) """' .aiJPly 



- .. o 
US. 0.pel1m0nt of Labo< 

Employment •nd T,affllng Admlnl..,.Uon 
WIOA Youlh Activities Slale Allotments 

Comparison of PY 2018 Allobnents vs PY 2017 Allotments 

5- PY2017 PY2018 Difference % Diffwence 

Total Appropriated $873,416,000 $903,416,000 $30,AIOO,OOO 3A3% 

Total (WIOA Youlh AcllvlllH) $866,560,920 $899,577,000 $33,011,GIO 111% 

Alabama 15,935,826 16,810,423 874,597 5.49% 
Aleslla 2,749,556 3,248,821 499,265 18.18% 
Arizona 21,927,448 22,1 32,740 205.292 0.94% 
Arllanua 7.0_20,353 8,559 .048 (481,307) - -6.57% 
Cdfornla 122,708,017 122,420,854 (287,163) -023% 
Colorado 10,014,113 9,356,087 (651,026) -6.57% 
Connec:11cut 10,849,939 10,138,991 (712,948) -6.57% 
Delawat-. 2,12 572 2,209,670 81,098 3 81% 
Dlllrt;tofColumbla 3.04a,n7 3,369,642 320,915 10.53% 
Florida 47,191,033 50,918,130 3,7'DJ197 7.90% 
6--gla 27,497,972 25,691,083 (1,806.889) -6.57% 
H-all 2.128,572 2,209,870 81,098 3.81% 
Idaho 2,638,688 2,463,432 (173,256) -6.57"4 
Dials 45,262,696 42,733,827 (2,529,069) -S.59% 
Indiana 15,281,190 14.zn.oes (1,004,125) -6.57"4 
Iowa 5,042,16;6 4 ,779.676 (262.490) -621% 

K- 4,628,462 5,170,980 544.518 11.n% 
K...-icky 13,008.059 13,770,245 784,186 5.88% 
Louisiana 15,937,381 17,185,657 1,228.296 7.71% 
Maine 2 .873,333 2,884,527 {188,806) -6.57% 
llaryland 13,351,957 12,474,601 (Sn,356) -6.57% 
lllauachuHtta 13,965.303 13,047,645 (917,651) -6.57% 
Michigan 26,603,952 28,812,013 2,008,061 7.55% 
Min-. 8,630.212 10,094,772 1,464.5110 1897% 
Mlasl11Jppl 10,848,637 10,053,302 (595,335) -6.59% 
Missouri 14,750,868 14,066,190 (884,878) -4.64% 
Montana 2.128,572 2.209,670 81 ,093 3.81% 
Nebrnka _2.432,570 2.656.124 _ 223,554 --- 919% 
Nwada 9,913,269 9 ,261,869 (651,400) -6.57% 
N-Hampshire 2,128,572 2.209,670 81,098 3.81% 
N-J•rsey 22,296,345 20,831,255 (1,465,D90) -6.57% 
N-Mexlco 7,484,241 9,176,874 1,692,633 22.62"4 
N9wYotll 49,406,010 50,223.205 817,195 1.65% 
North Carollna 28,746,951 27.731,837 (1,015,114) -3.53% 
North Dakota 2.12a.sn 2.209,870 81.098 3.81% 
Ohio __ _ _ 30, 130 .209 ___ 36.~ .942 s22•.m _ ~-66% 
Oklahoma 7,802,022 9,Sn,406 1,775,384 22.78% 
Oregon 10,245,449 9,572,222 (873.2Z7) -6.57% 
Pannsylvanla 32.264,694 39,419,802 7,154,908 22.18% 
PuN1DRlco 25,176 ,038 26,554.369 1,378,331 5,4 7% 
Rhoda Island 3,582,507 3,347,101 (235,406) -6.57% 
South Carollna 13,932,904 13,017,374 (915,530) -6.57% 
South Dakota 2,121!,Sn 2,209,870 81.093 3 .81% 
T• nnnHa 18.934.~ 2_ 17.50~50_ 5§9.028 _3 .36%_ 

T- 58.289.li78 75,959,298 17,689,820 30.31% 
Utah 3,323,840 3,856,938 333.093 10.02% 
Vannont 2.128,572 2209,670 81.098 3.81% 
VlfV!l'.I.!!. _ _ ______ 14,084 ,399 _ 13,158.915 -~~ -a.sr•,._ 
Wuhlngton 18,561,132 19,1 15,058 553,926 2.98% 
West Vlr;lnla 6,247,535 5,837,010 (410,525) -6.57'4 
Wisconsin 11,985,441 11,197,879 (787,562) -6.57% 

_\~)!omlng 2,128,572 2.209,670 81,098 3.81% 
State Total 851~81600 813,!68, 137 32~~7 3.81% 

American Samoa 227,760 236,754 8,994 3.95% 
Guam 773,087 803,615 30,528 3.95% 
Notlhem Mariann 422,385 439,064 18,679 3.95% 
Palau 75,000 75,000 0 0.00% 
V!!Jl!nlslands ~.674 _ _ §._60,TTS 25,101 3.9 5% 

OVtlvlng Arwn Total !,133.908 2~1~8 81,302 3.81% 
NaUve Americans 121998 d 14 13,493,655 495.241 3.81% 
Evaluation• H I aside 2~000 11129,DOO 11~,oeo1 -64.62% 
Program ln!!9r11Y set aside ~ 7,!!!0 2,110,000 11.657,0801 -37.94% 
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ModlmontE 
U.ll. Dopo-ntofl.abo< 

~nl and T,olnlno Mmfnl-Mon 
WIOA Adul Activities S-AUolmenls 

C~ of PY 2018 Alolmenls YS PY 2017 Allo-nta 

"' State PY2017 PY2018 Difference Difference 

Total Approprialed $815~,000 SU5'"6.000 $30,000.000 3.88% 

Total (WIDA Adu• Activities) $809,155,220 $8,42,530,000 $33,374,780 4.12% 

Alabama 15,399,354 16,327,908 928,554 6 .03% 
Alaka 2,571,516 3.040,398 468,882 18.23°4 
Artzona 20,673.071 20,988,794 313,723 1.52'4 
~ 6,891,889 6,270,928 (420,761) -6.29'4 
Callromla 117,484J;01 117,884,993 420,392 0.38% 
Colorado 9,286,373 8,702,483 (583,910) -6.29% 
Connecticut 9,996,829 9,389,933 (628,698) -6.29'4 
o.iaw ... 2.017,831 2.101 059 83228 4.12% 
Dlslrlct of Co ....... 2,797,188 2,988,342 189.154 6.76% 
Florlda 47,011,004 51,443,034 4,432.030 9.43% 
Georgia 26,342,217 24,685,866 (1,656,351) -6.29% 

H-•• 2.017,831 2101,059 83~28 4.12% 
Idaho 2,448,953 2,294,987 (153,986) -6.29'4 
UDnoll 42.455,721 40,228,998 (2,228,725) -6.25% 
lndlana 13,857,417 12,986,088 (871,329) -6.29% 
Iowa 3,620,871 3,393,197 1227,674) -6.29% 
K- 3,832,189 4.357,085 524,876 13.70% 
Kantuclly 13,297,308 13,740,037 442,729 3.33% 
Louillana 15,196,124 16,847,287 1,451,163 9.55% 
Main• ~809,532 ~445,449 1164.083) -6.29% 
Maryland 12.390,856 11,611,741 (779,115) -6.29% 
MusachuHtta 12,457,534 11,674,227 (783,307) -6.29% 
Michigan 24,352,532 26,127,450 1,n4,918 7.29% 
_Mlnn11ota 7,225,904 8..fil,215 1.2~311 17.25% 
Mla1ls1lppl 10,148,478 9,881,200 (485,278) -4.59% 
Missouri 13,746,334 13,103,150 (643,184) -4.68% 
Montana 2,017,831 2,101,059 83,228 4.12% 
Nabraska 2,017.831 · 2.101.059 83J 28 4.12% 
Nevada 9,643,279 9,036,927 (806,352) -6.29'4 
NewHampshn 2,017.831 2,101,059 83,228 4.12% 
N-JllfMY 21,541,938 20,187,420 (1,354,518) -6.29% 

_N~~ . 7.159,148 8.901.122 -- 1,741,974 ~433'4. 
N-YOfk 47,853,408 49,370,737 1,517,329 3.17'4 
North Carolina 27,433,397 26,346,874 (1,086,723) -3.98'¼ 
North Dakols 2,017,831 2,101,059 83,228 4.12% 
91110 •• _ ·-·-27.953,259 -· _. 33. 780,803 5,827,§4'L - · 20 85% 
Oklahoma 7,504,490 9,074,610 1,570,120 20.92% 
Oregon 9,805,449 9,188,900 (818,549) -6.29'4 
Pennaytvanla 29,375,775 36,348,863 8,973,088 23.74°4 
Pulf1D_Rlco __ ·•• 26,646.862 27.~14 371 J ._167.509 __ 4.38•~-
Rhoda Island 3,065.937 2,873,156 (192,761) -6.29% 
South Carollna 13,413,830 12,570,393 (843,437) -6.29'4 
South Dakota 2.017.831 2,101,059 83,228 4.12'4 

T~nneu~ . _ _ 16453,8~. 17,019,935 ~~056 __ ;L44% 
T- 55,507,822 71,907,136 16,399,314 29.54'4 
Utah 2,791,005 2.867,024 76,019 2.72% 
Varmont 2,017,831 2,101.059 83,228 4.12.'lo 
Ylr;!i!la _ 13.09~.5.!1. 12.272091 _ ··- __ (823,422) -629~ 
Wahington 17,333,734 18.013,252 679,518 3.92% 
West Virginia 6,199,542 5,809,726 (389,816) -6.29% 
Wls<:onaln 10,320,191 9,671,276 (648,915) -6.29'4 

~~- 2.017,831 · -- 2,101,059 - - _ 83.228 _ •• _ 4 j2'1o 
State Total 807,132~ M0~,675 33~~ 4.12% 

Amarlcan Samoa 215,479 224,709 9,230 4.28% 
Guam 731,402 762,731 31,329 4.28% 
Northemllatanu 399,609 <11s.n1 17,118 4.28% 
Palau 75,000 75,000 0 0.00% 
Vlrgln Islands 601 ,398 627,158 25,760 4.28% 

Ou~ lng Areas Total 2,022.saa 2,106,B5 83,437 ,t.12'11, 

E11elultlone HI asldl 2~3,!!!!0 890,000 11,43;0001 .«1.69% 
Prog11111 lnl!ll!!!X Ht u lde !,!!TT1780 2,1~000 11,941,7801 -47.62% 
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AllaolunontF 
UIOop1.-n1of1Abor 

Employment and Tralftlng ....... ,......_, 

WIOA Adult Ac:llvltles 
PY 20111 State Allolnwnta 

State Total 711/2011 1011/2018 

Total Appropriated $845,556,000 $133,556,000 $712,000,000 

Total (WIOA Adult Actfvltkts) $842,530,000 $133,556,000 $708,914.000 

Alabama 16,327.908 2,588.264 13,739,844 
Alaska 3,040,398 481,1157 2,558,441 
Arizona 20,986,794 3.3211.781 17,660,013 

-~~ ------ - - _ _ --__ 6.270.928 _ --- 994,054 _ 5.276.874 . 
California 117.1184,993 18,886,870 99,198,123 

Colorado 8,702.463 1,379,495 7.322.988 
Connecticut 9.369.1133 1,485.301 7.1184.832 
Delaware ~101 ,059 333.055 1.788.D04 
District of Co .. mbla 2,986.342 473,31111 2,512,954 
Florlde 51,443.03' 8.154.637 43,288,397 
Georgia 24,885.866 3,913.149 20.n2,111 
Hawd 2,101.059 333,055 1.788,004 
Idaho 2,294,987 383,793 1.1131,174 
llllnols 40,226.998 6.378.1185 33,850,301 
Indiana 12,988.088 2,068,526 10,927.562 
Iowa 3,393,197 537.882 2.855.315 
Kansas 4.357.065 690,872 3,666.393 
Kantucky 13.740.037 2.178.040 11.561.997 
Louslana 16,647.287 2.838.891 14.008.396 
Maine 2.445,449 387,647 2 ,057.802 
Ma,yland 11,811.741 1,840.688 9.nt,o73 
MuuchUHC!s 11,674,227 1.IIS0.573 9 ,823,654 
Michigan 26.127,450 4,141,666 21,985,764 
Mlnneaota 8,4n.21s 1,342.11117 7 ,129.218 
Mlsalsalppl 9,881.200 1,534,843 8,146.557 
Mlssollft 13,103,150 2.on,083 11,026.087 
Monlana 2,101,059 333,055 1,788.004 
Nebraska 2,101 ,059 333,055 1,788,004 

Nevada 9,038,927 1,432,514 7,804.413 
N-Hampshire 2,101,059 333.055 1,788.D04 
N-Jen;ay 20,187,420 3.200,G65 16,987,355 
N-Mexlco 8901 .122 1,410.966 7.490.136 
N-Yotll 49,370,737 7,828,141 41 ,544,596 
North Canillna 28,346,674 4,178.417 22,170.257 
North Dakota 2,101,059 333.055 1,788,004 

.9..!!lo __ 33 780.803 5,354.859 __ 28.425 944 _ 
Oklahoma 9,074,810 1,438,487 7,836,123 
Oregon 9,188,900 1,456,804 7,732.296 
Pennsylvania 36,348,883 5,781.942 30,588,921 
Puerto Rico 27.814.371 4,409.073 23,405,298 
Rhodalaland 2.873,158 455,448 2,417,710 

South Carolina 12,570,393 1,992J131 10,sn.1&2 
South Dakota 2,101,059 333,055 1,788,004 

T81fflK&aa _ · -· · · · - - - - · - · 17,019.935 _ 2.1187.1163_ 14.32t ,on 
Texaa 71,907,138 11,398.561 60,508,575 

Utah 2.887.024 454.474 2,412,550 
Vermont 2,101,059 333,055 1,788,004 

V!!9lnla --- 12.272.091~ .345 10,326,746 
Wa hlng1Dn 18,013.252 2.855,421 15,157,831 
Wat Virginia 5.809,728 920,945 4,888,781 
Wisconsin 9,671.276 1,533,069 8,138.207 
Wyoml!!ll 2,101 ,059 333,055 1,788,004 

S-Total 840~3,675 133~,110 101~ 1Ms 
American Samoa 224.709 35,620 189,089 
Gumn 782,731 120.906 641,825 
Northern Marianas 416,727 66,059 350,688 
Palau 75,000 11.889 63,111 

V!!9ln Islands 627,158 99.418 527,742 

Q!!!!l!lng Arua Total 2,108.325 333,890 11n2~ 
Evaluations M t aside 890,000 0 890.J!OO 
Prog,am Integrity .. , aside 2,131,000 0 2,136,000 

F-1 



- .. o 
U.S. 0.parheMoflakr 

!fflpl~•nl an~ Training Mnllftl .. tlon 
wtOA Dllllo .. llld Worllw Ac1lvtlln Slate Allolmtnll 

Compartaon of PY 2011 Allo-11 vs PY 2017 Allo-11 

'JI, 

s- PY2017 PY2011 DllfeNnc. o---. 
T-Appn,prlated $1,241,719,000 $1,211,719,000 $20,000,000 1.11% 

Total (WIOA Dlaloc:allld Worker Acllv-) $1,231,1174,485 $1,257,214,000 $25,239,595 2.1ft. 

~ 20,979,198 19,335,341 (1,843,857) -7.84% -... 3,691,597 4.914,466 1,222,889 33.13% 
Altzona 25,219,541 23,243,426 (1,978,115) -7.84% ..,.__ 8,948,313 8,402,024 !544~1 -7.84% 
c....... 151,913,910 154,748,352 2,634,442 1.17"4 
Colorado 11,035,397 10,170,702 (884,895) -7.84% 
C---.:Ut 15,909,908 14,883,283 (1,248,845) -7.84% 
Delaw-. 2,103,741 2,480.357 358,818 11.115% 
DIAtct of Columbia 4,870,170 6,483,476 1,813,306 33.13"' 
l'lorlda 58,254,857 53,890,028 (4,584,831) -7.84% 
Georgia 36,288.309 40,438,884 4,150,575 11.44% - 1,757,907 1,620.184 !137,743) -7.84% 
Idaho 2,138,125 1,988.748 (187,379) -7.84'!1. .... 88,248,493 82.900,780 (5,347,713) -7.84'!1. 
lndlana 15,279,474 14,082.228 (1,197,248) -7.84'!1, 
Iowa 4,495,013 , ,14iaoo !352213) -7.84'!1. 
Kasa 4,508,709 070,889 182,180 3.80"4 
KMlud<J 13,849.199 17,781,938 3,912,739 28.25% 
Loulalana 15,576,306 20,738,157 5,159,851 33.13"' 
lla/1111 2,910,185 iaa2,1s3 ~8,032) -7.84% 
llarylasld 18,838,448 15.334,717 (1,303,731) -7.84% 
lllaAachus ... 17,228,845 1s,an,010 (1,349,835) -7.84'!1. 
llldllgan 32,489,417 29,925,227 (2,544,190) -7.84'1, --- 7,681,855 8.704.833 1.022.ne 13.31% 
llnfMlppl 13,880,858 12,n,.no (1 ,088,068) .7.14-,r, 
IIIIMoull 15,350,483 14,147,854 (1,202,809) -7.84% 
Montana 1,693.n◄ 1,581,058 (132,718) -7.84'1, 
Nebraska 2.359,359 2,397,882 :!8.503 1.&3'J. 
Nwada 15,103,430 13,919,978 (1,183,452) -7.84% 
N-Harnpalln 1,907,791 1,758,303 (149,488) -7.84% 
N-J«M)' 34,753,493 32,030,331 12.n3,1e2, -7.84% 
N-Malco 10.268,720 13,887,703 3,400,963 33.13% 
N-Yorll 55,904,102 51,523,852 (4.380.450) -7.84% 
North carolina 32,747,320 30,181,355 (2,565,965) -7..84% 
North Dallota 861,051 812,015 (89,038) -7..84% 
Ohio 29 804 480 39677 597 98~117 33.13% 
Oldlhoma 8,954,719 1,n,.85s 770,138 11.07% 
0Ngon 12,882.300 11,870,127 (992,173) -7.84% 
P-rt,,anla 42,289,168 53,520,091 11.230,923 28.56% 
P-10Rlco 33,402.882 44,488,015 11 ,085,133 33.13•,4 
Rhode Island 4,482,467 4,131,237 (351,230) .7_14•4 
South Canilna 16,832,563 15,513,622 (1,318,941) •7.84% 
Soull Dakota 958.826 1,183,058 204,230 21.30% ,_,_ 20.n1,431 19,103.308 11,824,129) .7_14•,4 ,_ 

49.097.497 82,118.365 13,018,888 28.52% 
Utah 3,927,378 4,395,205 487,827 11.91% v-, 797,048 859,893 82.845 7.a&'JI. 
Virginia 15.174,451 13,985,434 [1.189,017) -7.84'% 
Wnhlngflon 29,054,482 28,777,858 (2,278,808) -7.84% 
WNt Ylr;lnla 8.137,818 7,499,981 (837,835) -7.84% 
Wlaconlln 12,1av,n4 11,789,133 (1,000,591) -7.84% 
Wvomlng 957,604 1,098,987 141,363 14.76".4 

S-Total 1,012M1,100 1,037 ~05,000 24~57~ UO'JI. 
Am8flc:an Samoa 328,076 335,308 7.232 2.20% 
Guam 1,113,592 1,136,139 24,547 2.20% 
Northern Martanaa 808,422 821,836 13,414 2.20% 
Palau 114,191 111.914 l2.2m -1.99% 
Y~ llllftda 915.655 035,836 20.183 2.20% 

~11Arua Total l ,!!7!!,!JII 3,143,035 '3,!!!! 2.15% 
Nallonal R......,.,. 2111.1148.7&11 216.!!!,985 811,118 0.31'1, 
Ev...-, Mt aside 3~,!!80 1,E5,!!00 12~1,!!001 ~.53'1, 

Program lll!!D!l!): aet nlde ~·~ 311801000 ll,!!28.515) "4.71% 

• Tire PY 2017 Dislocawd IIM:Jt1'er Nall0na/ Ras.,... 11mountt8lacls the /nioaJ appropriation; hmoever, lhe 
ConsolidalBd Appropriations Ac/, 2018 containlld • Sf2.5N 18scission a, the Dislocalad ~ NsOonal ReS81V9, 
deauslng (un(Jng in thatcatego,y a, $203,546,769. 
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State 

Total Appropriated 

U. S. Dopat11ftent of IAbor 

Ero,,_nt ...i Tr•lnln1 Admlnl•auon 
WIOA Dlsloc:md Worilar Activities 

PY 2018 Stai. Allotments 

Tolal 7/1/2018 

$1,261,719,000 $201,719,000 

Total (WIOA Dislocated Worbr ActMIIH) $1,257,214,000 $201,719,000 

Alabama 18,335,341 3,371,551 
Alaska 4,914,486 856,951 
Arizona 23,243,426 4,053,014 
Arkanaaa 6,402.024 1,116,337 

CaHfomla 154,746,352 26,983,853 
Colorado 10,170,702 1,TT3,490 
Connecticut 14,663,283 2,556,869 
Delaware 2.460.357 429,019 

District of Columbla 6,483,476 1,130,540 
Florida 53,690,026 8,362,063 
Georgia 40,436,884 7,051,079 
HawaD 1,620.164 282,512 

Idaho 1,968,746 343,285 
IIDnols 62,800,780 10,868,164 
lndlana 14,082,228 2,455,553 
Iowa 4,142,800 722.390 

Kansas 4,670,888 814,474 
Kentucky 17,761,938 3,097,193 
Louisiana 20,736,157 3,615,815 
Maine 2,682,153 467,684 

Maryland 15,334,717 2,673,852 
Maaaachuaetts 15,877,010 2,768,513 
Michigan 28.825.227 5,218,136 
Minnesota 8,704,633 1,517 848 

fllsalsslppl 12,TT4,770 2.227.568 
Mlaeourl 14,147,654 2,468,961 
Montana 1,561,058 272.205 
Nebraska 2.387.862 41 8,121 

Nevada 13,819,978 2,427,281 
New Hampshire 1,758,303 306,800 
New Jersey 32,030,331 5,585,208 
NawMaxlco 13667,703 2.383,271 

New York 51,523,652 8,884,307 
North Caronna 30,181,355 5.262,797 
North Dakota 812,015 141,583 
Ohio 39,877,587 6,918,681 
Oklahoma 7,724,855 1,347,002 
Oregon 11,870,127 2,034,849 
Pennylvanla 53,520,091 9,332,431 
Puerto Rico 44,468,015 7,753,898 

Rhode Island 4,131,237 720,374 
South CaroHna 15,513,622 2,705,148 
South Dakota 1,163,056 202,805 

AUachmentH 

1011/2018 

$1,060,000,000 

$1,055,495,000 

15,963,790 
4,057,535 

19,180,412 
5285,687 

127,764,488 
8,387.212 

12,106,394 
__ 2,031 .338 

5,352,836 
44,327,863 
33,385,805 

1,337,652 

1,625,451 
51,932,616 
11,626,675 
3,420,410 

3,856,415 
14,664,745 
17,120,342 
2.214.459 

12,680,765 
13,108,497 
24,707,091 

7,188.785 

10,547.202 
11,680,693 
1,288,851 
1,978,741 

11,492,717 
1,451,703 

28;445,123 
11,284.432 

42,538,345 
24,818,558 

870,422 
32,758,916 

6,377,853 
9,635,178 

44,187,660 
36,714.017 

3,410,863 
12,808,473 

960.251 
TennnsGG _ __ ·-·-- ~-----~·- 18.103,308 _ 3,331,091 __ 15 ,TT2.217 

Texas 62,116,365 10,831,384 51,284,881 
Utah 4,385,205 766,403 3,628,802 
Vennont 858,693 149,907 709,786 
Vl!lllnla 13,885,434 2,438,675 11,546,759 

Washington 26.TT7,858 4,669,321 22,108,535 
West Virginia 7,488,981 1,307,780 6,192,191 
Wlaconaln 11,769,133 2,052,213 9,716,820 
Wyoming 1,098,967 181,830 907 337 

SlalllTolal 11031 ~os,ooo 180~ 0,000 858,345,000 

American Samoa 335,308 31,780 303,518 
Guam 1,138,138 107,807 1,030,232 
Northam Marianas 621 ,836 58,956 562,880 
Palau 111,914 10,611 101,303 
Vltvln Islands 935,838 88,726 847,112 

O!!J!xlnll Areas Total 3,143,035 297,990 2,845,045 

National R ... rv, Total 216,!85,965 20~81,010 196,304,955 
Evaluatlona set aalda 1,325,000 0 1~5,000 
Pro11ram lntegrlty set aside 3,180,000 0 3,180,000 
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AllacllnMnl I 
U. S. Dep.,tmonl of Lllbor 

Employmonl ond Trolnlng Admlnlwalon 
EmplOyment Sarvlee (Wagner.Peyser) 
PY 2018 vs PY 2017 Final Allolmants 

Final Final ,. 
Stale PY2017 PY2018 Dlffetence Difference 

Total Appropnated $671,413,000 $666,413,000 ($5.000.0001 -0.74% 

Totel (WIOA es Actlvttlee) $666,229,935 $663,581,000 ($2,648,9351 -0.40% 

Alabama 9,027,135 8,908,780 (118,355) -1.31% 
Alaslca 7,242,237 7.213.442 (28.795) -0.40% 

Arizona 12,978,929 13,165,903 186.974 1.44% 

Al1l■nsu - - -- 5.217,919 5.162.355 (55.56&__ -1.06% 
Callfoml■ 78.969,900 78,345,199 (624,701) -0.79% 

Colonido 10,468,608 10,389,581 (79.025) -0.75% 
Connecllcut 7,612,739 7,574,461 (38,278) -0.50% 
Del■w■nl 1.860,897 1.858.689 !2.208) -0.12% 

Dll1rlc:I of Columbl■ 2,015,455 1,968.531 (26,924) -1.34% 

FIOrtd■ 38,312,400 38.144,961 (167,439) -0.44% 

G■orgl■ 19,771,269 19,921.213 149.944 0.76% 

H■w■D 2.380,036 2.352,566 !27,4701 -1.15% 

Idaho 6,034,073 6,010,061 (23.992) -0.40% 

m1noa. 27,568,320 27.275,919 (292,401) -1.08% 

lncll■n■ 12,751,883 12,602,609 (149,274) •1.17% 

low■ 6,179,048 6 ,113.562 (65,486) -1.06% 

K■n8U 5,509,961 5,469.981 (39,980) -0.73% 
Kentucky 8.242,605 8,204,609 (37,996) -0.46% 
Loui.t■na 9,072,599 8,977.219 (95,380) -1.05% 
Maine 3,588,406 3,574,138 (14.268) -0.40% 

Maryland 12,194,677 12.141,754 (52,923) -0.43% 
Massachusetts 13,481,819 13,412.552 (89,067) -0.51% 
Michigan 20,282,456 20,064.262 (218,194) -1.08% 
Mlnn■aota 10,916,782 10,913.401 @.381) -0.03% 
Mls1ls1lppl 5,540,675 5,475,041 (65,634) -1.18% 

Mls1ourl 12.085.367 11.926,706 (158,661) •1.31% 

Montana 4,931,074 4,911,468 (19,606) -0.40% 
Neb1111ka 5,270,650 5 ,167,751 (102,899) -1.95% 
Nevada 6,059,257 6,016.403 (42,854) -0.71% 

N■wHt1111P1hlre 2,811,819 2,587,728 (24,091) -0.92% 

N■wJersay 18,686,255 18,492,789 (193,466) •1.04% 
New Mexico 5.533,534 5 ,511.533 (22,001 ) -0.40% 
New York 38,225,489 38,073,357 (152,112) -0.40% 

North CaroBna 19,331,991 19.246.083 (85,908) -0.44% 
North Dakota 5,021,310 5,001,345 (19,965) -0.40% 
OhlO 23,078,542 23,186.548 108.006 0.47% 

Oklahoma 7,090,070 7,052,012 (38,058) -0.54% 
Oregon 8,065,602 8,017.942 (47,660) -0.59% 

Pennaylvanl■ 26,109,470 25,958.852 (150,618) -0.58% 
Puerto Rico 6.712.967 6.637,872 {!5.095) •1.12% 
Rhode llland 2,370,967 2,334,313 (38,854) •1.55% 
South Carolina 9,245,152 9,156,790 {88,382) -0.96% 

South Dakota 4,640,845 4,622,393 (18,452) -0.40% 
Tennessee 12,465,126 12,319.202 (145,924) -1.17% 
Taxu 50,422,012 51.437,423 1.015,411 2.01% 
Utah 6,013,824 5 ,925,522 (88,302) -1.47% 
Vennont 2,174,035 2,165,391 (8,644) -0.40% 

Y!!lllnla 15,801,143 15,736,130 (65,013) -041% 
Waahlngton 14,769,360 14,707,432 (81,928) -0.42% 
WutVlrglnla 5,311,905 5.290.785 (21,120) -0.40% 
Wllconaln 11,756,933 11,632,564 (124,369) •1.06% 

~ominll 3,600.593 3,586.277 (14,316) -0.40% 

S-Tolal 664,605,!!98 661,963,420 ~,842,4781 -0.40% 
Guam 311,744 310.505 (1,239) -0.40% 
Virgin Islands 1.~Jl~.3 1 ,307,075 (5.218) -9,40% 

0u11ytng ma Totel 1,624,037 1,617~ 11.ffil -0.40% 

Evaluallona M l aid■ 1~ 6 .000 833,!!00 !993,000} -64.38% 

P!!?llram !!!!!B!!!x Ml a ide 3~7,065 1 ,999.!!!!0 11,358,!!651 -48.45% 

1-1 



State 

u. s. Otpallmont al Labor 
Employment and Training Admlni*•~ ... 

Wortdorce lnfonnatlon Granbl to Stain 
PY 2018 vs PY 2017 Allolments 

PY2017 PY2018 

T Olal with Program Integrity $32,000,000 $32,000,000 

Total $31,840,000 $31,904,000 

Alabama 500,653 501,509 
Alaska 286,485 287,026 
Arizona 625,139 633,995 
Arb- 404113 404109 
ca1rom1a 2,515,226 2,510,570 
Colorado 585,031 592,880 
Connecticut 468,956 469,696 
Oelawara 300,334 300,167 
District of Columbl.i 290,313 291,143 
Florida 1,402,184 1,432,999 
Geotglll 819,842 837,522 
Hawllff 325006 325,866 
Idaho 339,637 341,187 
lllnols 1,028,731 1,009,506 
Indiana 640,403 637,470 
Iowa 447097 443793 
Kama 421,676 419,199 
Kentucky 477,694 486,277 
Louisiana 498,586 492,418 

Allachmant J 

Dlllorance %Dlllaranca 

$0 0.00% 

$84,000 0.20% 

856 0.17% 

541 0.19% 
8,856 1.42% 

(4) 0 .00% 
(4,656) -0.19" 
7,849 1.34% 

740 0.16% 

(167! -006% 

830 0.29% 
30,815 2.20% 
17,880 2.18% 

880 0.26% 

1,550 0.46% 

(17.225) -1.88% 

(2,933) -0.46% 
{3,304} -0.74% 
(2,4n) -0.59% 

6,583 1.60% 
(6,148) -1.23% 

Maine __________ 324~ _ ___ 326,794 _ _ M30 o 75% 
-Maryland 619,671 624,125 4,454 0 .72% 
Masud111MU. 670,024 675,725 5,701 0.85% 
Michigan 816,135 819,622 3,487 0.43% 
Mlnnnota Q.@,I~ 602_,!74 (1A564) -0.26% 
Mlsslulppl 396,216 396,426 212 0.05% 
Mluoult 616,601 607,825 (8,776) -1.42% 
Montana 305,779 306,190 411 0.13% 

_Nebraska ______ _ _ _ 364_.584 363,280 ____ _i!,_~_ ~ % 
Nevada 413,767 414,233 466 0.11% 
NewHam,shn 332,445 332,832 387 0.12% 
Naw.i-y 786,208 m:a19 (8,289) -1.05% 

. Naw Mexico ______ 353~041 354,069 _ ---1,_~21! __ ~~ 
New York 1,394,819 1,380,896 (14,123) -1.01,-. 
North Carolina 816,832 825,773 8,941 1.09"4 
North Dakota 293,299 293,506 207 0.07% 
Ohio 927,722 923,124 (4,598) --0.50% 
Oklahoma 462,774 459,868 (2,906) -0.63% 
Oregon 485,244 491,524 6,280 1.29% 
Pennsytvanl.i 1,015,467 1,005,428 (10,039) -0.99% 
Pullffo Rico 378,636 
Rhod• Island 

=,,__-..,3=75, !'.~ . __ {2,873L ~ '!.lo. 
309,389 309,498 109 0 .04% 

South Carolina 
South Dakota 

515,922 

297,615 

517,937 

297,999 

Tennesue 614 415 619 474 

Texas 1,819,094 1,831,157 

Utah 420,394 427,852 
Vannont 264,535 264,871 
Virginia ______ _ __ 74M!lJ 752~ 

Washington 672,748 681,301 

West Virginia 336,852 338,297 

2,015 

384 

5059 
12,083 

7,458 
338 

6 ,320 
8,553 

(555) 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 

State Total 

615,095 615,232 137 
- - --- _ _ 279,390 _ ___ 279,3 79 _ _ _ ___ (11}__ _ 

31,883,584 31,727,430 83,848 
Guam 92,875 92,961 86 
Virgin Islands 83 541 83 609 68 

Outlylng Areas Total 178.418 178,570 154 
Progmn Integrity Ht aside 180,000 96,000 

J-1 

0_39•4 

0.13% 

0 82% 

0.66% 

1.77% 

0.12% 

0 .85%_ 
127% 

-0.16% 
0.02•1, 

_() _QO~ 
020% 

0.09% 

008% 
0.09% 



Attachement 2 
LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION PY1 8/FY19 Allocations 

FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2018 Page 1 of 4 
(July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019) 

PY 2018 FY 2019 Full PY 
Allotment Allotment Allotment 

SEC. 133(b}(2)(A) ADULT PROGRAMS $2,588,264 $13,739,644 $16,327,908 

a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 8% $207,061 $1,099,172 $1,306,233 

Administration (5%) $129,413 $686,982 $816,395 
Other WIOA Activities (0%) $0 $0 $0 
lncent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $77,648 $412,190 $489,838 

Local Area Grants (100%) $77,648 $412,190 $489,838 
State-level (0%) $0 $0 $0 

b. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS 92% 2,381,203 12,640,472 15,021,675 

AREA 1 $S7S,848 $3,0S6,8SS $3,632,703 
AREA2 $193,832 $1,028,943 $1,222,77S 
AREA3 $22S,967 $1, 199,S33 $1,42S,S00 
AREA4 $249,933 $1,326,7S4 $1,S76,687 
AREA S $413,002 $2,192,39S $2,60S,397 
AREA 6 $173,649 $921,808 $1,09S,4S7 
AREA 7 $S48,972 $2,91 4,184 $3,463,1S6 

SEC. 128(b}(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT $16,810,423 $0 $16,810,423 

a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 8% $1,344,834 $0 $1,344,834 

Administration (5%) $840,521 $0 $840,521 
Other WIOA Activities (0%) $0 $0 $0 
lncent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $504,313 $0 $504,313 

Local Area Grants (100%) $S04,313 $0 $S04,313 
State-level (0%) $0 $0 $0 

b. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS 92% $15,465,589 $0 $15,465,589 

AREA 1 $3,633,722 $0 $3,633,722 
AREA2 $1,186,738 $0 $1,186,738 
AREA3 $1,626,702 $0 $1,626,702 
AREA4 $1 ,S01,278 $0 $1,S01,278 
AREA S $2,884,779 $0 $2,884,779 
AREA6 $1,1 18,477 $0 $1,118,477 
AREA 7 $3,S13,893 $0 $3,S13,893 
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SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS 

a. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 

b. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 

Administration (5%) 

Other WIOA Activities (0%) 
lncent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) 

Local Area Grants (100%) 
State-level (0%) 

c. LOCAL AREA D.W. PROGRAMS 

AREA 1 
AREA2 
AREA3 
AREA4 
AREAS 
AREA 6 
AREA 7 

TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR ALLOTMENT 

Printed 2:29 PM 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2018 

(July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019) 

PY 2018 
Allotment 

$3,371,551 
$0 

$3,371,551 

3% $101,147 

8% $269,724 

$168,577 

$0 
$101,147 
$101 ,147 

$0 

89% $3,000,680 

$591,690 
$510,109 
$190,508 
$428,287 
$426,756 
$337,231 
$516,099 

$22,770,238 

FY 2019 
Allotment 

$15,963,790 

$15,963,790 

$478,914 

$1 ,277,103 

$798,189 

$0 
$478,914 
$478,9 14 

$0 

$14,207,773 

$2,801,568 
$2,415,291 

$902,027 
$2,027,874 
$2,020,625 
$1,596,738 
$2,443,650 

$29,703,434 

Attachement 2 
PY18/FY19 Allocations 

Page 2 of 4 

Full PY 
Allotment 

$19,335,341 
$0 

$19,335,341 

$580,061 

$1 ,546,827 

$966,766 

$0 
$580,061 
$580,061 

$0 

$17,208,453 

$3,393,258 
$2,925,400 
$1,092,535 
$2,456,161 
$2,447,381 
$1,933,969 
$2,959,749 

$52,473,672 

5/23/2018 



POOLED SET ASIDES 

RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 

Administration (5%) 

Other WIOA Activities (0%) 
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) 

Local Area grants (100%) 

AREA 1 
AREA2 
AREA3 
AREA4 
AREAS 
AREA6 
AREA 7 

State-level activities (0%) 

AREA 1 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

AREA2 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

AREA3 
ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOT AL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

Printed 2:29 PM 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2018 

(July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019) 

3% 

PY 2018 
Allotment 

$101 ,147 

$1,138,511 

$0 
$683,108 
$683,108 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$0 

$575,848 
$3,633,722 

$591,690 
$4,801,260 

$193,832 
$1,186,738 

$510,109 
$1,890,679 

$225,967 
$1 ,626,702 

$190,508 
$2,043,177 

FY 2019 
Allotment 

$478,914 

$1,485,171 

$0 
$891 ,104 
$891 ,104 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$0 

$3,056,855 
$0 

$2,801 ,568 
$5,858,423 

$1,028,943 
$0 

$2,415,291 
$3,444,234 

$1,199,533 
$0 

$902,027 
$2,101,560 

Attachement 2 
PY18/FY19 Allocations 

Page 3 of 4 

Full PY 
Allotment 

$580,061 

$2,623,682 

$0 
$1,574,212 
$1 ,574,212 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

$0 

$3,632,703 
$3,633,722 
$3,393,258 

$10,659,683 

$1,222,775 
$1,186,738 
$2,925,400 
$5,334,913 

$1,425,500 
$1,626,702 
$1 ,092,535 
$4,144,737 

5/23/2018 



AREA4 

AREAS 

AREA6 

AREA7 

STATEWIDE 

ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS 

ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTALLOCALAREAFUNDS 

ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS 

ADULT 
YOUTH 
DISLOCATED WORKER 
RAPID RESPONSE 
TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 

Printed 2:29 PM 

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION 
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2018 

(July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019) 

PY 2018 
Allotment 

$249,933 
$1,501 ,278 

$428,287 
$2,179,498 

$413,002 
$2,884,779 

$426,756 
$3,724,537 

$173,649 
$1,118,477 

$337,231 
$1,629,357 

$548,972 
$3,513,893 

$516,099 
$4,578,964 

$207,061 
$1 ,344,834 

$269,724 
$101_,_147 

$1 ,922,766 

$22,770,238 

FY 2019 
Allotment 

$1 ,326,754 
$0 

$2,027,874 
$3,354,628 

$2,192,395 
$0 

$2,020,625 
$4,213,020 

$921,808 
$0 

$ 1,596,738 
$2,518,546 

$2,914,184 
$0 

$2,443,650 
$5,357,834 

$1 ,099,172 
$0 

$1,277,103 
$478_,!}_!4 

$2,855,189 

$29,703,434 

Attachement 2 
PY18/FY19 Allocations 

Page 4 of 4 

Full PY 
Allotment 

$1,576,687 
$1,501,278 
$2,456,161 
$5,534,126 

$2,605,397 
$2,884,779 
$2,447,381 
$7,937,557 

$1 ,095,457 
$1 ,118,477 
$1 ,933,969 
$4,147,903 

$3,463,156 
$3,513,893 
$2,959,749 
$9,936,798 

$1,306,233 
$1,344,834 
$1,546,827 

$580,()~ 
$4,777,955 

$52,473,672 

5/23/2018 


